

NO. A11-1925

3

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Marine Credit Union,

Appellant,

vs.

Anne K. Detlefson-Delano and Jack Antonio,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

OLSON & LUCAS, P.A.
Thomas Olson (#82314)
Shaun D. Redford (#390127)
One Corporate Center I
Suite 575
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 224-3644

Attorneys for Appellants

DAVID A. Joerg, P.A.
Dwight Luhmann (#300238)
P.O. Box 257
Preston, MN 55965

*Attorney for Respondent Anne K. Detlefson-
Delano and Jack Antonio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT ANTONIO SIGNED THE
 QUITCLAIM DEED AFTER THE MORTGAGE WAS EXECUTED WAS
 ERRONEOUS. 7

 II. A MORTGAGE IS VALID UNDER MINN. STAT. § 507.02 WHERE THE
 NON-SIGNING SPOUSE PREVIOUSLY DEEDED THE PROPERTY TO THE
 SIGNING SPOUSE. 8

 A. The Quitclaim Deed from Antonio to Detlefson Extinguished all of Antonio’s
 Right, Title, and interest in the Property and therefore Operated as a Waiver of his
 Homestead Rights. 9

 B. The Quitclaim Deed is Unambiguous and the Limited Intent Claimed by
 Detlefson was Improperly Relied upon by the District Court. 13

 C. The Purpose of Section 507.02 to Protect the Marital Homestead is Fulfilled. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Real Estate Co. of Rochester v. Delta Dental Plan of Minn.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2003).....	14
<i>Blackowiak v. Mielke</i> , 692 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Caughie v. Brown</i> , 93 N.W. 656 (Minn. 1903).....	11
<i>City of St. Paul v. Dahlby</i> , 123 N.W.2d 586 (Minn. 1963).....	14
<i>Correll v. Distinctive Dental Services</i> , 607 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 2000).....	7
<i>Danielson v. Danielson</i> , 721 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Karnitz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 572 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>La Cook Farm Land Co. v. N. Lumber Co.</i> , 200 N.W. 801 (Minn. 1924).....	14
<i>Mollico v. Mollico</i> , 628 N.W.2d 637 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>National City Bank v. Engler</i> , 777 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Rathbun v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 219 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1974).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 545 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1996).....	7
<i>State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996).....	7
<i>Untiedt v. Grand Labs., Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Whisler v. Findeisen</i> , 160 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 1968).....	6, 7

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 507.02.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 500.19, subd. 4.....	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 507.07.....	11

Rules of Civil Procedure

Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01.....6, 7

Other Legal Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (Abridged 7th Ed. 2000).....11

LEGAL ISSUES

Issue 1: Did the District Court err when it made a finding of fact that the Quitclaim Deed from Jack Antonio to Anne K. Detlefson-Delano, which was recorded on July 25, 2007, was signed after the Mortgage was executed on January 18, 2008?

District Court's Ruling: The District Court found that the Quitclaim Deed was signed after the Mortgage.

Relevant Authorities:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01

Untiedt v. Grand Labs., Inc., 552 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)

Rathbun v. W. T. Grant Co., 219 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1974)

Whisler v. Findeisen, 160 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 1968)

Issue 2: Did the District Court err when it held that the Mortgage was void under Minn. Stat. § 507.02 despite the fact that Jack Antonio had previously quitclaimed all of his right, title, and interest in the Property to his spouse Anne K. Detlefson-Delano?

District Court's Ruling: The District Court held that the Mortgage was void under Minn. Stat. § 507.02 and that the Quitclaim Deed did not operate as a waiver of Antonio's homestead rights.

Relevant Authorities:

Minn. Stat. § 507.02

Minn. Stat. § 500.19

Blackowiak v. Mielke, 692 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)

National City Bank v. Engler, 777 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)
